Edgar Filing: GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form 10-Q

14

PART I (CONT'D)
GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)

In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-07, Compensation-Retirement Benefits (Topic 715). This standard
requires an entity to report the service cost component in the same line item as other compensation costs. The other
components of net (benefit) cost including our annual mark-to-market re-measurement, will be presented in the
income statement separately from the service cost component and outside a subtotal of income from operations. The
adoption of ASU No. 2017-07 on January 1, 2018 changed the presentation of benefit expenses, but did not have a
material impact on our consolidated financial statements. The components of the net (benefit) cost are shown in Note
4, "Retirement Plans and Postretirement Benefits." The following table summarizes the adjustments made to conform
prior period classifications to the new guidance:

For the Three Months
Ended June 30, 2017

For the Six Months
Ended June 30, 2017

(dollars in thousands)

As
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As
Adjusted

Cost of Sales $106,635 $ (201 ) $106,434 $210,289 $ (402 ) $209,887
Research and development 943 (10 ) 933 1,772 (18 ) 1,754
Selling and administrative expenses 12,195 (26 ) 12,169 23,878 (54 ) 23,824
Other (income) expense, net 1,186 237 1,423 4,253 474 4,727

For the Year Ended December 31,
2017

For the Year Ended December 31,
2016

(dollars in thousands)

As
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As
Adjusted

As
Reported

Effect of
Accounting
Change

As
Adjusted

Cost of Sales $462,848 $ 206 $463,054 $466,990 $ 1,212 $468,202
Research and development 2,951 505 3,456 2,399 135 2,534
Selling and administrative expenses 49,479 3,027 52,506 57,784 731 58,515
Other (income) expense, net 1,634 (3,738 ) (2,104 ) (2,188 ) (2,078 ) (4,266 )
Accounting Standards Not Yet Adopted
In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (Topic 842). Under this new guidance, a company will
now recognize most leases on its balance sheet as lease liabilities with corresponding right-of-use assets. This ASU is
effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. The Company has compiled its lease inventory and is
currently evaluating the contracts and the impact of the adoption of this standard on its financial position, results of
operations or cash flows.
In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-04, Intangibles-Goodwill and Other (Topic 350). This guidance was